

No. 21-1420

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KIRGIZIA I. GRAJALES,
PETITIONER-APPELLANT,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal From
the United States Tax Court
(Tax Court Docket No. 21119-17)
Honorable Michael Thornton, United States Tax Court Judge

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
Agostino & Associates, P.C.
14 Washington Place
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Tel: (201) 488-5400

Of Counsel:
Frank Agostino, Esq.
Phillip J. Colasanto, Esq.
Andrew D. Lendrum, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Background	3
Procedural History	5
Rules Presented For Review	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
Standard of Review	7
I. Point I: The Plain Language of § 72(t) Creates an Exaction That Is More Than The Regular Tax; Its Assessment Is Subject to § 6751(b)	8
II. Point II: The Exaction Under § 72(t) Is Intended To Discourage Certain Behavior. Like Penalties, Its Purpose Is Penal	11
III. Point III: Section 72(t) Imposes An Additional Amount or Addition To Tax As Defined By § 6751(c)	16
IV. Point IV: The Tax Court's Reliance on El is Misplaced and Ignores § 7806	19
CONCLUSION	22
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(g)	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Bregin v. Comm’r</i> , 74 T.C. 1097 (1980).....	16
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	14–15
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>El v. Comm’r</i> , 144 T.C. 140 (2015).....	19–21
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Picadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	20
<i>Garcia v. Teitler</i> , 443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Grajales v. Comm’r</i> , 156 T.C. No. 3 (2021).....	1, 16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	11
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 534 B.R. 839 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 983 F.2d 161 (10th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>In re Cespedes</i> , 393 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Daley</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 679 (Bankr. D. Mass.)	14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Peralta-Taveras v. Attorney General</i> , 488 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11

Pen Coal Corp. v. Comm’r, 107 T.C. 249 (1996).....16

Rice Drug Co. v. Comm’r, 10 T.C. 642 (1948)8

Rousey v. Jacoway, 544 U.S. 320 (2005)15

Rowen v. Comm’r, 156 T.C. No. 8 (2021).....20

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....20

United States v. Pettus, 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002).....7

United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 13, 20

Whistleblower 22716-13W v. Comm’r, 146 T.C. 84 (2016)16

Williams v. Comm’r, 131 T.C. 54 (2008)16

Williams v. Comm’r, 718 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2013)7

Federal Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 63(a)9

26 U.S.C. § 63(c)(3).....17

26 U.S.C. § 72*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 72(a)(1).....9

26 U.S.C. § 72(p).....3, 6

26 U.S.C. § 72(t).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(1)9, 15

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)9, 15

26 U.S.C. § 456(d)(1)17

26 U.S.C. § 456(d)(2)17

26 U.S.C. § 661(a)(2).....17

26 U.S.C. § 666(b)17

26 U.S.C. § 666(c)17

26 U.S.C. § 965(i)(5)17

26 U.S.C. § 6214(a)17

26 U.S.C. § 6221(a)17

26 U.S.C. § 6226(c)(1).....17

26 U.S.C. § 6233(a)(1)(B)17

26 U.S.C. § 6233(a)(3).....17

26 U.S.C. § 6233(b)(1)(B)17

26 U.S.C. § 6233(b)(3)17

26 U.S.C. § 6234(b)(1)17

26 U.S.C. § 6234(c)17

26 U.S.C. § 6321.....17

26 U.S.C. § 6324A(a)17

26 U.S.C. § 6404(g)(1)(A)17

26 U.S.C. § 6404(g)(2)(A)17

26 U.S.C. § 6404(g)(2)(B)17

26 U.S.C. § 6404(g)(2)(C)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6404(g)(2)(D)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6404(g)(2)(E)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6423(d)(2)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(7).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6601(e)(2)(A)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6602.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6751.....	8, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6751(b).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6751(b)(1)	1, 2–3, 4, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6751(c)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7122(b)(2)	17
26 U.S.C. § 7122(b)(3)	17
26 U.S.C. § 7345.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7447(i)(3)(D)	17
26 U.S.C. § 7491(c)	17, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7508(a)	17
26 U.S.C. § 7508(e)(1).....	17

26 U.S.C. § 7508A(a)(2).....17

26 U.S.C. § 7806..... 19–20

26 U.S.C. § 7806(b).....20

Rules & Regulations:

Tax Court R. of Prac. & Proc. Rule 1221, 4

Other Authorities:

Internal Revenue Manual, pt. 20.1.1.2.1(7) (Nov. 25, 2011)11

Meriam-Webster’s Unabridged Online Dictionary..... 9-10

S.Rep. No. 99–313 (1985) 11–13
